

**Nirmal Rama vs. Vinod Kumar**

**Civil Suit No. 48 of 2024**

**05.08.2025 Present:**

Ms. Meera, Advocate, vice Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Sanjay Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Tek Chand Sharma, Advocate, for the defendant.

Heard counsel for the parties.

The following issues are framed:-

(i) Whether plaintiff is entitled for recovery of Rs.1,03,61,159/- alongwith future interest at the rate of Rs.18% per annum till the final realization of the entire amount?

OPP

(ii) Whether there exist no binding agreement inter se the parties?

OPD

(iii) Whether the suit filed in the case at hand suffers from suppression of material and misleading facts?

OPD.

(iv) Relief.

No other issue arise or claimed. Let list of witnesses, requisite charges be filed within 15 days from today and thereafter, the matter be listed before the concerned Registrar on 22.08.2025, for fixing a date for recording of the plaintiff's evidence.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

August, 05, 2025  
Tarun